—A_

2R STEERING & SUSPENSION

JL Ultimate Front 3-Link Long Arm Kit Instructions

Thank you for purchasing the RPM Steering 3-link long arm upgrade kit. Please take your time during the
installation and be sure to do it correctly. Completely read the directions before starting your installation so
you know what to expect. Remember, your safety and the safety of others depends on it. Feel free to call with
any questions you may have. 480-476-2073.

Kit Includes:

(1) Transmission crossmember with link mounts

(1) Bolt in driver side 3-link frame mount

(1) Bolt in driver side 3" link reinforcement bracket

(1) Bolt in driver side crossmember outer bolt plate

(2) 2” Aluminum control arms w/ Rock Jock narrow joints (2.25" Links available with upgrade)
(1) 1.75” Upper control arm w/Rock Jock narrow joint and offset clasp

(1) Axle side Rock Jock uniball upper joint and install tool

(1) Hardware Pack

Warranty:

Center aluminum section is lifetime warrantied for failure, including bending, cracking, or breaking. Should any
of these failures occur please send the center section to RPMSTEERING for replacement. (Shipping and
handling additional).

Disclaimer:

Customer assumes full responsibility for use, installation and routine maintenance. RPM Steering is not
responsible for damage as a result of improper installation, use or maintenance.



JL Front Long Arm Hardware Kit

Qty 6 - 5/8-11 x 5" Bolts

Use 3 on each side through frame
to secure crossmember

L ———————— |

t.nlz.www

1/2-13 x 5"

Use on the rear two holes of the upper control
arm mount through the frame and into the

reinforcement bracket

5/8-11 x 4" Bolts

Use on all control arms. Note the
Upper control arm mount on the
frame requires use of a washer and a
welded nut plate.

1/2-13 Rivnut
Install under |
flange on =
passenger side
crossmember
bracket

ﬂi““! RERBEEN

M12 1.5 x 40

2 boits and welded nut plate to be used
on the upper control arm frame bracket
front two holes.

1 bolt will secure the bottom flange of the
upper control arm frame bracket

1 bolt will secure the bottom flange on the
passenger side crossmember bracket

bl A5 L ity ol el Ui (A ol AR MR o



Front Crossmember and 3" link install:

1) With the vehicle on a level surface and parking brake engaged, jack one side of the axle up at a time and
remove your tire and place a large jack stand under the frame to allow axle to full droop without touching the
ground. Repeat on other side.

2) If you are upgrading your current lift and do not need to change in spring, shocks, track bar etc, simply
support the axle with small jack stands or a floor jack so the control arms can be disconnected safely.

3) If you are installing lift comenents like springs, shocks, track bar you may do that now.
4) With the axle supported, unbolt and remove the factory control arms.

5) With the vehicle on a level surface, place a floor jack under the transmission/transfer case tail end to
support the driveline while removing the factory transmission crossmember.

6) Unbolt and remove the factory transmission crossmember (keep all transmission hardware it will be
reused).

7) With suspension and crossmember out of the way you can now remove all the factory control arm brackets
as well as the bracket holding the crossmember up. The goal is to have all welds removed down to a flat
smooth frame where the new crossmember will sit and on the section where the new 3™ link mount will sit.
Complete removal of all the welds on other areas are optional and cosmetic only. This can be done with a cut
off disc and flap disc or torch depending on your skill level. Watch for any wiring or lines running along the
frame. See image below for reference.




w &“’ [ —

8) Once all the areas are cut, clean and smooth finish with a coat of paint to protect from rust.

9) Next take the driver side bolt plate (ensure you have the driver side by holding the plate up to the driver
side crossmemeber L bracket as the bolt pattern is different for each side). (Only JT kits will have 2 bolt plates).

10) Use the bolt plate as a template on the inside of the frame aligning the slot in the plate and the slot in the
frame to mark the 3 holes that will be drilled for the crossmember bolts.

11) Use the same method to now mark the holes on the outside of the frame where the bolts will come
through.

12) Next hold up the 3™ link mount aligning the holes in the frame with the holes in the bracket and mark the
holes for drilling that are not present in the frame.

13) With all the holes marked, start by drilling the 3- 5/8" holes for the crossmember.
14) Use a 1/2 bit to drill the holes for the 3™ link bracket.

15) Hold the crossmember in place. You can slide a bolt through temporarily for this step. Mark the hole on
the botton of the frame on the driver side for the install of the rivnut.

16) Move crossmember out of the way and install the rivnut. Use an 11/16 drill bit and a rivnut tool or you can
find other methods online using a bolt, extra nut, and a few washers to create your own tool.



17) Once the rivnut is in place the crossmember can now be bolted in. With the crossmember held in place
loosely thread one of the m12 bolts into the bottom on the passenger side and a 5-13x2"" in the rivnut on the
driver side. On the driver side insert the 5/8 x 5" bolt with washer through the bolt plate previsously used as
the template and then through the frame from the outside. The bolts will pass through the frame and the
bracket end of the crossmember. Use a washer and a stover top lock nut to secure the crossmember from the
inside of the frame. Do not over torque the bolts on the driver side as you can crush in the frame. We utilize
the large bolt plate to spread the load across a large area of the frame to help prevent this. (JT Trucks: We
have provided 2 shim spacers to use if needed. We have found in development that there are two frame
widths among the JT lines that are exactly .25” different. You may or may not need them based on the gap
between the crossmember frame side L bracket and the frame. Reference image at the end for JT specifc
install).

18) JL and JT owners with the welded in sleeves on the passenger side simply insert the 3 5/8 x5 bolts with a
washer through the sleeves and through the crossmember bracket and secure with washer stover top lock
nut. (JT's without welded in sleeves will need to use the provided JT bolt plate and slide 3 bolts through the
plate with the aluminum spacer sleeves over the 3 bolts. Carefully insert the spacers into the side of the frame
opening not allowing the spacers to fall off the ends of the bolts, pass through to the crossmember side and
bolt them down with a washer and stover top lock nut. Reference picture provided at end for JT specific
install).

Passenger side JL and JT with Welded in sleeves:




JT with no welded in sleeves. Use provided aluminum spacers as shown below.

Driver Side with Bolt plate




19) Next install the upper 3™ link bracket using the m12 bolt through the bottom of the reinfocement bracket

and through the bottom of the 3™ link bracket. With the provided double nut plate and two m12 bolts use the
opening in the outside of the frame to insert the nut plate and bolt in the front two bolts. Lastly install the 2 -

% x 6” bolts through the rear of the bracket and frame into the reinforcement backet. See image below.




20) With crossmember and 3™ link in place, tighten bolts and finish by removing the jack out from under the
transmission/transfer case and reinstall the factory transmission bolts and factory skid plate.

21) Next using the Rock Jock Tool as a punch knock out the factory bushing in the forged differential housing.
22) Install the provided Rock Jock Uniball into the housing using the provided tool.

23) We are now ready to install the control arms. Set to start length provided in the chart below. The control
arms are threaded LH and RH at the joints to allow you to simply roll the aluminum to lengthen or shorten. For
safety keep the joints from spinning and turn the bar itself so they have equal thread length showing on each
side. You can perform this step while the control arm is installed on the vehicle.

24) Install the upper control arm using the 5/8 x 4”” bolt and nut plate on the frame side. Use a 5/8 x 4" bolt
and stover top lock nut on the clasp/uniball axle side.

25) Install the two lower control arms using the 5/8 x 4"’ bolts and stover top lock nuts.

26) Double check eye to eye length on vehicle. Turn aluminum bar to make any final adjustments.
27) Tighten all 6 control arm jam nuts.

28) At this time ensure everything has completely been tightened and in place.

29) If you have completed the install of any other suspension/lift components, jack up the front axle enough
to reinstall your wheels.

30) Remove jack stands and set the jeep back on the ground.

31) The start lengths are rough measurements to get you started. If you want to fine tune your caster we
recommend taking it to a shop that knows how to deal with aftermaket setup alignments. You can also simply
drive your Jeep and adjust the lower arms out if you feel you need more castor. Please work at your comfort
level and take the Jeep to a professional if you are not sure how to set castor.

32) ENJOY! If you love it let us know! Send us pictures! Tag us! Thank you for your support!

Control Arms Start Lengths:
2.5” - Upper Control Arms —33 15/16” Lower Control Arms —39 7/8”
3.5” - UpperControl Arms—-34" Lower Control Arms — 40"

4.5” - Upper Control Arms —341/16"” Lower Control Arms — 40 1/8"



—_A_

ER STEERING & SUSPENSION

JL Ultimate Rear Triangulated 4 Link Long Arm Kit Instructions

Thank you for purchasing the RPM Steering 3-link long arm upgrade kit. Please take your time during the
installation and be sure to do it correctly. Completely read the directions before starting your installation so
you know what to expect. Remember, your safety and the safety of others depends on it. Feel free to call with
any questions you may have. 480-476-2073.

Kit Includes:

(1) Rear Tunnel Crossmember

(1 Mirrored Set) Weld On Upper Control Arm Mounts

(1) Skid Plate

(1 Pair) Axle Side Lower Control Arm Mounts

(1) Axle Side Upper Control Arm Mount

(2) 2” Aluminum control arms w/ Rock Jock narrow joints (2.25” Links available with upgrade)
(2) 1.75” Upper control arm w/Rock Jock narrow joint and offset clasp

(1) Hardware Pack

Warranty:

Center aluminum section is lifetime warrantied for failure, including bending, cracking, or breaking. Should any
of these failures occur please send the center section to RPMSTEERING for replacement. (Shipping and
handling additional).

Disclaimer:

Customer assumes full responsibility for use, installation and routine maintenance. RPM Steering is not
responsible for damage as a result of improper installation, use or maintenance.












Set desired pinion angle before welding.
1.5-3 Degrees Recommended depending
on build and axle housing

Bottom Of Mount Parallel to ground
when axle is at ride height and pinion is set:

UNLESS OTHERWRBE $PECIFIED : HA WE DATE

DIVEHSIONS ARE IH IHCHES DRAVIM
TOLERAHCES: { :
FRACTIONAL S CHECKED TITLE:
AHGLLAR: MACH +  BEND « T i

TWo PLACE DECIMAL 2 EHSAPRR:

THREE PLA.CE DECIMWAL 3 MFG APPR.
INIERPREI CECMEITIC QA
PROPRIETARY ANCCOHNFDENTIAL PET:
ICIERANCING PE COMMENTS:
IHE INPORMA DN CONIAINED N INE | MATER LA SIIE DWG NO REV

DRAM INC. B INESCIEPROPERIY OF

< INSERI COMPANY HAME WERE-, ANY !

REPRODUCIHIDN N PARIOF A5 4 W wDIE HINEX A R eor AX e
WG UL IME W RIIEN PERMESIZN O NEXT AS8Y WEp:oH

Do R AAED APPLICATION [ oo orscAERAvERS SCALE: 1:24 WEIGHT: SHEET 1 OF 1



Rear of Bracket Sits on Axle Centerline

B

4900 N

o
C enter of Bracket to Center of Bracket Width
kIS5 QFMMEWER SPICITD - bawE | DAT
Db MM5KabS AR b BCTS OEAWK
Ol MeAkC s TIMLE:
reacnamkal Chrctro 3
ABGUI AR waACK ? mno:
WO HACTOMChAl 2 feaave
T M ACT OMCheal 2 J—
BTEFET G rOm T aa
FECPELIATY AND CORMDIAMSL OIMEARCIG FT
TrBTQRWANOK COBIABTD b HE WATHA COMIERIS:
DEAWRG & IeF50IF QR ar SEE DWG. HO. REV
BT COWPABY HAWT BT, ABY
HPEOOUCNGK b PARFOFAS A WhOIT ek A Reo r Ax |e
WPLOLF el W FEw Bk OF kT AsSY usro ok
BT COWPARYRANTEE B
AFHICANOM 0O KOF SEAIF DRAWKG : .
SCALE:124 SHEET1 ¢F1

ORI



Skid Plate Front: 2- 1/2-13 x 1 Carraide Bolts
2- 1/2-13 x 3 Carraige Bolts ‘

Rear Control Arm Bolts | 7 e
8-9/16-12 x4 : Skid Plate Rear: 6- 1/2-13 x 3 Carraige Bolts =

[T ‘ f
Wi g
= 'z(:{((4(.({{‘(4.144.144ﬂ




Rear Crossmember Install:

1) With the vehicle on a level surface support the rear with large jack stands under the frame and chock the front tires.

2) Remove all suspension components and axle (Control arms, Springs, Shocks, Sway Links, Track Bar, Drive shaft, Axle.
Brake Calipers can be hung out of the way with some wire or a hook on a frame hole.)

3) Relocate gas tank per the instructions provided by the manufacturer of the tank you selected.

4) Unbolt the charcoal canister and hang out of the way until installation of the suspension kit is complete. You will
then need to relocate and mount the canister to an area of your choosing based on clearance from the shocks/
bump stops/exhaust routing you selected.

5) With the rear end cleared, begin by cutting off the factory control arm mounts on the frame, any spot that overlaps
with the new crossmember frame plates or the upper control arm frame plates will need to be ground down flush to
the frame. There is a factory crossbar that will need to be removed in order to install the upper control arm plates.
(See image 1 attached highlighting all brackets to be cut off.)

6) With the brackets removed and the frame smooth use a flap disk to remove any paint where you will be welding.

7) Refer to the pictures above for placement of the crossmember. Note the holes in the side plates will line up with
holes in the frame itself (Image 3). This ensures you are mounting the crossmember in the proper location.

8) Once in position, clamp the crossmember side plate to the frame and tack weld in a few spots.

9) Once satisfied with the placement and alignment of the holes begin to weld around the frame plates in stitches
being sure to bounce from one side to the other between each stitch and allowing some time for cooling. Be
cautious not to overheat the frame and weaken the metal.

10) With the crossmember in place line up the upper control arm mounts next referencing the images above for
placement. Again, the plates will have holes that line up to factory holes to ensure proper alignment.

11) Again, with the mounts clamped into plate, tack weld and ensure you are happy with alignment. Weld in stitches
bouncing between each side just like the cross member. Butt weld holes are provided for additional strength.

12) Once cooled paint any unfinished areas to avoid rust.

13) Moving to the axle next cut and remove the lower control arm mounts.

14) Following the images below set your axle near ride height on a pair of jack stands under the vehicle and set your
desired pinion angle and support the pinion with another jack stand at that angle.

15) Following the images below tack weld the lower control arm mounts 49” apart center to center and relatively
parallel to the ground.

16) At this stage it is best to set all your control arm starting lengths as provided below. Bolt the arms in place but no
need to install a nut just yet.

17) With the lowers installed on the crossmember go ahead and carefully bolt them into the tacked in lowers. Strong
tacks help here.

18) Bolt the uppers in place on the frame side but again no nut needed just yet for test fitting.

19) You may lightly tack weld the upper control arm mount onto the truss top following the images below as a starting
point. Once you have done this you can put the upper arms into the mount and recheck your pinion angle at ride
height. If you find it needs small adjustments, you may extend or collapse the arms a few turns to achieve the
desired pinion angle. If the adjustments need to be larger, we recommend removing the tack weld on the upper
mount and moving the mount back or forward as needed to retain the desired pinion angle. Take your time on this
step to avoid any issues down the line. DO NOT make large adjustments using the control arms. We designed the
lengths to provide optimal thread engagement with some small adjustments longer or shorter.

20) Once satisfied with mount locations you may remove the control arms from the axle sides and let them hang to
allow room to finish welding the mounts to the axle. Complete welding of the lower and upper control arm mounts
on the axle side. Finish with paint to avoid rusting.

21) Following the hardware pack image above you may now fully install the control arms.



22) The skid plate can now be installed using the provided carriage bolts. The rear section has a cutout to allow
clearance of the driveshaft at full extension.

23) Loosely install all bolts before tightening down.

24) Finish any other suspension work as needed such as coil overs, ORIs, bump stops, etc.

25) Find a mounting mount for the charcoal canister we left hanging before.

26) Reinstall brakes and tires.

27) Square the rear end with an alignment.

28) Enjoy having the coolest rig on the trail!

Link Starting Measurements Eye to Eye:
Rear Upper Control Arms: 31-9/16”

Rear Lower Control Arms: 35-1/8"



